

No. 22-15481

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL HAMPTON, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:21-cv-03058-LB
Hon. Laurel Beeler, Magistrate Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Adam R. Pulver
Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

January 6, 2023

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. The PREP Act does not address claims relating to isolation, staffing, and social-distancing policies.....	8
II. Claims relating to alleged failures to test are not barred by the statute.....	12
A. The text and purpose of the statute confirm its inapplicability to claims relating to the non-use of covered countermeasures.....	13
B. Administrative authority does not support California’s argument.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acra v. Cal. Magnolia Convalescent Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2769041 (C.D. Cal. July 1, 2021)	11
<i>Apothaker v. Silverado Sr. Living, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4173430 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2021)	11
<i>Arbor Mgmt. Servs., LLC v. Hendrix</i> , 875 S.E.2d 392 (Ga. Ct. App. 2022).....	10
<i>Beaty v. Del. Cty.</i> , 2021 WL 4026373 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 5, 2021)	11
<i>Burton v. Silverado Escondido, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 5087259 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2021)	13
<i>Cagle v. NHC HealthCare-Md. Heights, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 2833986 (E.D. Mo. July 20, 2022).....	10
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	20
<i>In re CIM-SQ Transfer Cases</i> , 2022 WL 2789808 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2022).....	12, 18
<i>Close v. Sotheby’s, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Crupi v. Heights of Summerlin, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 489857 (D. Nev. Feb. 17, 2022)	10
<i>DeMarcus v. Homesteadidence OPCO, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 3718480 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 29, 2022).....	10
<i>Eaton v. Big Blue Healthcare Inc.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 1184 (D. Kan. 2020)	11

Escobar v. Lynch,
846 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2017)20

Garcia v. Welltower Opco Grp.,
522 F. Supp. 3d 734 (C.D. Cal. 2021), *vacated*,
2022 WL 17077501 (9th Cir. Nov. 18, 2022) 13

GCIU-Emp. Ret. Fund v. Quad/Graphics, Inc.,
909 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2018).....20

Gwilt v. Harvard Sq. Ret. & Assisted Living,
537 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (D. Colo. 2021) 10

Hall v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
984 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2020).....20

High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Blackwell,
390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 19, 20

Hopman v. Sunrise Villa Culver City,
2021 WL 1529964 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2021) 11

Iskowitz v. Northridge Subtenant, LLC,
2021 WL 5822610 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2021)..... 11

Jones v. Bock,
549 U.S. 199 (2007)..... 11

Khalek v. S. Denver Rehab., LLC,
543 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (D. Colo. 2021) 11

Kulhanek v. Penasquitos,
2022 WL 126343 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2022)..... 10

LaMonica v. Heights of Summerlin, LLC,
2022 WL 542565 (D. Nev. Feb. 23, 2022)..... 10

Lawler v. Cedar Ops., LLC,
2021 WL 4622414 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2021)..... 11

Lopez v. Life Care Ctrs. of Am., Inc.,
2021 WL 1121034 (D.N.M. Mar. 24, 2021) 13

Lyons v. Cucumber Holdings, LLC,
520 F. Supp. 3d 1277 (C.D. Cal. 2021) 11

Maglioli v. Andover Subacute Rehab. Ctr. I,
478 F. Supp. 3d 518 (D.N.J. 2020),
aff'd sub nom. Maglioli v. Alliance HC Holdings LLC,
16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 15

Mackey v. Tower Hill Rehab., LLC,
569 F. Supp. 3d 740 (N.D. Ill. 2021) 20, 21

Manyweather v. Woodlawn Manor, Inc.,
40 F.4th 237 (5th Cir. 2022) 12, 14

Martin v. Petersen Health Ops., LLC,
37 F.4th 1210 (7th Cir. 2022) 3, 12, 13

Martin v. Petersen Health Ops., LLC,
2021 WL 4313604 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2021),
aff'd 37 F.4th 1210 (7th Cir. 2022) 16, 17

McCalebb v. AG Lynwood, LLC,
2021 WL 911951 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2021) 11

Milan v. Shenango Presbyterian Seniorcare,
2022 WL 3647826 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2022) 10

Nava v. Parkwest Rehab. Ctr. LLC,
2021 WL 1253577 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2021) 11

O'Neal v. CF Watsonville W. LLC,
2022 WL 425557 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2022) 13

Ossowski v. St. Joseph Transitional Rehab. Ctr., LLC,
2021 WL 4699235 (D. Nev. Oct. 6, 2021) 10

Padilla v. Brookfield Healthcare Ctr.,
2021 WL 1549689 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2021) 10, 13

Ramirez v. Windsor Care Ctr. Nat’l City, Inc.,
2022 WL 392899 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2022) 10

Reed v. Sunbridge Hallmark Health Servs., LLC,
2021 WL 2633156 (C.D. Cal. June 25, 2021) 13

Reynoso v. Corona Post Acute, LLC,
2021 WL 4742706 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2021)..... 13

Rodriguez v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
627 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 18

Ruiz v. ConAgra Foods Packaged Foods, LLC,
2021 WL 3056275 (E.D. Wisc. July 20, 2021) 11

Saldana v. Glenhaven Healthcare LLC,
27 F.4th 679 (9th Cir. 2022) 3, 4

Shankle v. Heights of Summerlin, LLC,
574 F. Supp. 3d 820 (D. Nev. 2021)..... 11

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944) 20

Smith v. Colonial Care Ctr., Inc.,
2021 WL 1087284 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2021) 9

Sorace v. Orinda Care Ctr., LLC,
2021 WL 5205603 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2021) 11

Stone v. Long Beach Healthcare Ctr., LLC,
2021 WL 1163572 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2021) 11

Tablada v. Thomas,
533 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 20

Tercero v. Orinda Care Ctr., LLC,
 2022 WL 256511 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2022)..... 11

Thomas v. Century Villa Inc.,
 2021 WL 2400970 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2021) 11

Tobias v. Arteaga,
 996 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 11

Whitehead v. Pine Haven Operating LLC,
 75 Misc. 3d 985 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2022) 10

WorkCare, Inc. v. Plymouth Med., LLC,
 2021 WL 4816631 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2021) 21

Statutes

Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness (PREP) Act:

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(1) 5

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(2)(B) 5, 8, 9, 13, 14

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(3) 5, 14

42 U.S.C. §§ 247d-6d(b)(1)–(3) 6

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d)(1) 6

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i) 5

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(1) 9

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(7) 9

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(8)(A) 14

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(a)..... 6

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act,

Pub. L. No. 116-136, § 3103, 134 Stat. 281 (2020)..... 16

Administrative Materials

Department of Health & Human Services, Office of General Counsel Advisory Opinion 21-01 (Jan. 8, 2021)	8, 17
Department of Health & Human Services, Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (Mar. 17, 2020).....	7
Department of Health & Human Services, Amendment to the Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 21,012 (Apr. 15, 2020)	7
Department of Health & Human Services, Fourth Amendment to the Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 79,190 (Dec. 9, 2020).....	7, 8

Other Authorities

Congressional Research Service, <i>The PREP Act and COVID-19, Part 1: Statutory Authority to Limit Liability for Medical Countermeasures</i> (updated Apr. 13, 2022), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/ pdf/LSB/LSB10443	4
Statement of Rep. Nathan Deal, 151 Cong. Rec. H12244-03 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2005).....	15
Testimony of Dr. Robert Kadlec, Health & Human Services Assistant Secretary for Preparedness and Response, Coronavirus Preparedness and Response: Hearing Before the House Committee on Oversight & Reform, Serial No. 116-96 (Mar. 11–12, 2020), https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CHRG-116hhr40428/pdf/ CHRG-116hhr40428.pdf	16
